

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 08-1980

APRIL E. COUCH, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF LURENE N. HALL
Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER, et al.
Defendant -Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. 24066

MERIT BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, APRIL E. COUCH, ADMINISTRATRIX

Stan B. Schneiderman, Esq. (#0001704)
585 White Pond Drive, Suite D
Akron, Ohio 44320-1115
(330) 836-8777
FAX: (330) 836-8222

Douglas G. Leak, Esq.
ROETZEL & ANDRESS
1375 E. 9th Street, Suite 900
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 623-0150
FAX: (216) 623-0134

Gary T. Mantkowski, Esq. (#0020124)
6294 Ridge Road
PO Box 189
Sharon Center, Ohio 44274
(330) 239-1230

Attorney for Defendant-
Appellants

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
[Counsel of Record]
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
FAX: (216) 344-9395

RECEIVED
MAY 26 2009
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

FILED
MAY 26 2009
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

INTRODUCTION.....8

ARGUMENT 12

Proposition of Law No. I: *Res ipsa loquitur* is an evidentiary principle premised upon the use of circumstantial evidence whereby negligence may be inferred in situations only where there is no affirmative proof of negligence; *res ipsa loquitur* is not applicable where there is direct evidence of specific acts that allegedly constitute the negligence at issue in the case..... 12

A. NEW ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL 12

B. THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL CASE 14

C. NECESSITY OF THE *RES IPSA* CHARGE 16

D. THE CONSENSUS OF AUTHORITY 20

Proposition of Law No. II: *Res ipsa loquitur* is not applicable where there is evidence adduced at trial either by the plaintiff or defendant of two equally efficient causes of injury, one of which is not attributable to the negligence of the defendant.22

A. THE ALTERNATIVE CAUSE THEORY22

B. DEFENDANTS' INAPPOSITE AUTHORITIES.....24

C. PROCEDURE IN THE EVENT OF REMAND26

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authorities

American States Ins. Co. v. Caputo (8th Dist. 1998), 126 Ohio App.3d 401, 406, 710 N.E.2d 731, 734	22
Becker v. Lake Cty. Mem. Hosp. West (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 202, 205, 560 N.E.2d 165, 168-169	16, 19
Bowden v. Annenberg (Dec. 9, 2005), 1st Dist. No. C-040499, 2005-Ohio-6515, 2005 W.L. 3338935	26
Bowen v. Kil-Kare, Inc., (1992), 63 Ohio St. 3d 84, 88, 585 N.E. 2d 384, 389	23
Brokaw v. Mercy Hosp. Anderson (1st Dist. 1999), 132 Ohio App.3d 850, 726 N.E.2d 594	25
Class v. Y.W.C.A. (8th Dist. 1934), 47 Ohio App. 128, 16 Ohio Law Abs. 610, 191 N.E. 102, 103	16, 17
Dearth v. Self (4th Dist. 1966), 8 Ohio App.2d 33, 36, 220 N.E.2d 728, 730	16
Estate of Hall v. Akron Gen. Med. Cntr., 9th Dist. No. 24066, 2008-Ohio-4332, 2008 W.L. 3918068	passim
Fawick Airflex Co., Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am., Local 735 (8th Dist. 1950), 56 Ohio Law Abs. 65, 90 N.E.2d 610, 616	13
Forman v. Sherman (June 16, 2005), 8th Dist. No. 85165, 2005-Ohio-3022, 2005 W.L. 1413367	13
Getch v. Bel-Park Anesthesia, Assn. (Apr. 15, 1998), 7th Dist. No. 96 C.A. 84, 1998 W.L. 201452	20
Hager v. Fairview Gen. Hosp. (July 29, 2004), 8th Dist. No. 83266, 2004-Ohio- 3959, 2004 W.L. 1688537	25
Jennings Buick, Inc. v. Cincinnati (1980), 63 Ohio St.2d 167, 406 N.E.2d 13858, 10, 24, 25	25
Masonic Health Care, Inc. v. Finley (2nd Dist. 2008), 176 Ohio App. 3d 529, 2008- Ohio-2891, 892 N.E. 2d 942, 947	15
Meadows v. Owner/Liberty Constr., Inc. (Aug. 11, 2005), 8th Dist. No. 85985, 2005-Ohio-4146, 2005 W.L. 1926044	13
Morgan v. Children's Hosp. (1985), 18 Ohio St.3d 185, 480 N.E.2d 464	20
Murphy v. Carrollton Mfg. Co. (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 585, 591, 575 N.E.2d 828, 832	22
Pitt v. Ohio Dept. of Transp. (1981), 67 Ohio St.2d 378, 423 N.E.2d 1105	13
R.H. Macy & Co., Inc. v. Otis Elevator Co. (1990), 51 Ohio St.3d 108, 112, 554 N.E.2d 1313, 1317	22
Rio Bar, Inc. v. State (Franklin C.P. 1954), 69 Ohio Law Abs. 206, 117 N.E. 2d 522, 524-525	14
Roberts v. Crow (Dec. 21, 2005), 9th Dist. No. 22535, 2005-Ohio-6744, 2005 W.L. 3481490	25
Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R. Co. (1957), 352 U.S. 500, 508, 77 S. Ct. 443, 449, 1, L. Ed. 2d 493 fn. 17	15
Rowan v. Lockheed Martin Energy Syst. (6th Cr. 2004), 360 F. 3d 544, 548	15
Scott v. City of East Cleveland (8th Dist. 1984), 16 Ohio App.3d 429, 431, 476 N.E.2d 710, 713-714	12
Shields v. King (1st Dist. 1973), 40 Ohio App.2d 77, 83, 317 N.E.2d 922, 927	20

State ex rel. Gutierrez v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. of Elec. (1992), 65 Ohio St.3d 175, 177,
602 N.E.2d 622, 624..... 12
State v. Crotts, 104 Ohio St. 3d 432, 437, 2004-Ohio-6550, 820 N.E. 2d 302, 309 26
Toledo v. Thompson-Bean (6th Dist. 2007), 173 Ohio App. 3d 566, 879 N.E. 2d
799, 805 15
Turner v. Turner, 67 Ohio St. 3d 337, 340-342, 1993-Ohio-176, 617 N.E. 2d 1123..... 23
Wiley v. Gibson (1st Dist. 1990), 70 Ohio App.3d 463, 591 N.E.2d 382..... 21, 22
